ORDINANCE NO. 181962
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with The State of Oregon for placement of the New City Archives on Portland State University campus  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37444)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. The State of Oregon, acting by and through the State Board of Higher Education on behalf of Portland State University (“PSU”), and the City of Portland (“City”), collectively referred to herein as the Parties and individually as the Party, entered into Intergovernmental Agreement No. 37444 on July 20, 2007 which provided for the placement of the New City Archives within the new PSU Academic and Student Recreation Center (ASRC).
2. PSU has executed a contract with Skanska USA Building, Inc. for the design and construction of the ASRC building on the campus of PSU.

3. The City presently houses its archival and historical records at the Stanley Parr Archives and Records Center (SPARC) located on North Columbia Boulevard in Portland, Oregon.

4. The Parties wish to amend the scope of work and payment responsibility, Amendment No. 1, attached as Exhibit 1.
5. Section I, Subsection 10, provides that PSU shall use its best efforts to ensure that the New City Archives will be ready for occupancy no later than July 1, 2010.  To be consistent with Amendment No. Three to PSU’s Design Build contract with Skanska USA Building, Inc. Section I, Subsection 10 of the Agreement is amended to state that the Design-Build Contract requires that the Contractor deliver possession to PSU by December 9, 2009.  As provided in Section I, Subsection 10, if the New City Archives is delivered later than July 1, 2010, PSU shall pass through to the City 15% of any delay or liquidated damages received from Skanska for the period after July 1, 2010.
6. Section V, Subsection 1, is amended to increase the purchase price for the New City Archives by $26,000 from $9,871,436 to $9,897,436 for additional excavation, drain rock and fully-sealed vapor barrier necessary for constructing the New City Archives.  The remainder of the Subsection shall remain the same.
7. The additional work referenced in No. 6 above has been documented in a written approved work authorization request dated December 14, 2007, Exhibit 2 attached.  Exhibit A (“City of Portland Archives and Record Center Development and Performance Standards”) and Exhibit B (“Permitted Exceptions to Preliminary Title Report or Lot Book Report”) of the original Intergovernmental Agreement No. 37444 shall be amended by reference to reflect the changes made in this Amendment No. 1.
8. Exhibit E (“City Payment Schedule”), attached to Amendment No. 1, Exhibit A, is amended as provided herewith and attached hereto to reflect the changes made in this Amendment No. 1.
9. The legislation would amend the scope of work and payment responsibility included in the Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Oregon. 

Section I, Subsection 10, provides that PSU shall use its best efforts to ensure that the New City Archives will be ready for occupancy no later than July 1, 2010.  To be consistent with Amendment No. 3 to PSU’s Design-Build contract with Skanska USA Building, Inc. Section I, Subsection 10 of the Agreement is amended to state that the Design-Build Contract requires that the Contractor deliver possession to PSU by December 9, 2009.

Section V, Subsection 1, is amended to increase the purchase price for the New City Archives by $26,000 from $9,871,436 to $9,897,436 for additional excavation, drain rock and fully-sealed vapor barrier necessary for constructing the New City Archives.

The State of Oregon, acting by and through the State Board of Higher Education on behalf of PSU, and the City of Portland (City) entered into Intergovernmental Agreement No. 37444 on July 20, 2007 which provided for the placement of the New City Archives within the new PSU Academic and Student Recreation Center (ASRC).  PSU has executed a contract with Skanska USA Building, Inc. for the design and construction of the ASRC building on the campus of PSU.  The City presently houses its archival and historical records at the Stanley Parr Archives and Records Center located on North Columbia Boulevard in Portland, Oregon.

10. All other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the City Amendment No. 1 to Intergovernmental Agreement No. 37444 with The State of Oregon substantially similar to that attached to this ordinance as Exhibit 1.
b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to OMF Facilities Services when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Passed by the Council: June 25, 2008


GARY BLACKMER








Auditor of the City of Portland
Prepared by: 

By/s/ Susan Parsons
Mayor Tom Potter



Jim Coker/gk




    


June 29, 2008                                                            



Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   819, 880-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
JUN 18 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUN 25 2008 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181962
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	===
	===


